

No. 12-5196

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STEPHEN LAW,

Petitioner,

v.

ALFRED H. SIEGEL, CHAPTER 7 TRUSTEE

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
G. ERIC BRUNSTAD, JR.
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

G. Eric Brunstad, Jr.
Counsel of Record
Collin O'Connor Udell
Kate M. O'Keeffe
DECHERT LLP
90 State House Square
Hartford, Connecticut 06103
(860) 524-3999
eric.brunstad@dechert.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	<i>i</i>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	<i>iii</i>
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT	4
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT	9
A. This Court’s Decision in <i>Marrama</i> Does Not Grant Bankruptcy Courts The Broad Equitable Power To Surcharge a Debtor’s Exempt Property.	9
1. The <i>Marrama</i> Decision Was Necessary To Prevent the Court’s Participation in the Debtor’s Fraud.	11
2. The Court in <i>Marrama</i> Found Significant Support in the Bankruptcy Code for Its Decision.	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	<i>Page</i>
B. This Court’s Prior Decisions Demonstrate that the Bankruptcy Court’s Equitable Powers Should Not Be Used To Create New Causes of Action or New Rights Under the Code.....	17
C. A Surcharge on Exempt Property of the Kind at Issue Here Conflicts with the Plain Language of the Bankruptcy Code and with the Purpose Behind Bankruptcy Exemptions.	22
CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Butner v. United States</i> , 440 U.S. 48 (1979)	17, 18, 21
<i>Connecticut Nat'l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992)	22
<i>Grupo Mexicano de Desarrollo, S.A. v. Alliance Bond Fund, Inc.</i> , 527 U.S. 308 (1999)	17
<i>Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co. v. Union Planters Bank, N.A.</i> , 530 U.S. 1 (2000)	22
<i>Kawaauhau v. Geiger</i> , 523 U.S. 57 (1998)	27
<i>Kelly v. Robinson</i> , 479 U.S. 36 (1986)	24
<i>Lamie v. United States Trustee</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004)	22
<i>Malley v. Agin</i> , 693 F.3d 28 (1st Cir. 2012)	10
<i>Marrama v. Citizens Bank of Mass.</i> , 549 U.S. 365 (2007)	passim

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Norwest Bank Worthington v. Ahlers</i> , 485 U.S. 197 (1988)	passim
<i>Rake v. Wade</i> , 508 U.S. 464 (1993)	22
<i>Rousey v. Jacoway</i> , 544 U.S. 320 (2005)	26
<i>Scrivner v. Mashburn (In re Scrivner)</i> , 535 F.3d 1258 (10th Cir. 2008).....	10
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001)	24
<i>United Sav. Ass’n v. Timbers of Inwood Forest Assocs., Ltd.</i> , 484 U.S. 365 (1988)	24
<i>United States v. Locke</i> , 471 U.S. 84 (1985)	22
<i>United States v. Reorganized CF & I Fabricators of Utah, Inc.</i> , 518 U.S. 213 (1996)	19, 20, 21
<i>United States v. Noland</i> , 517 U.S. 535 (1996)	9, 19, 20, 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page

*Wells Fargo Fin. Leasing, Inc. v. D&M
Cabinets,*
99 Cal. Rptr. 3d 97 (Cal. Ct. App. 2009) 23

STATUTES

11 U.S.C. § 105(a).....passim
11 U.S.C. § 109(e) 14
11 U.S.C. § 503(b)(4) 23
11 U.S.C. § 522 3, 26
11 U.S.C. § 522(c) 24
11 U.S.C. § 522(k) 23, 24
11 U.S.C. § 522(l) 9, 23
11 U.S.C. § 522(q)..... 24, 25
11 U.S.C. § 706(a)..... 12, 14, 15
11 U.S.C. § 706(d)..... 14
11 U.S.C. § 1307(c) 15
Cal. Civ. P. Code § 704.730..... 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES

H.R. REP. NO. 595, 95th Cong. 126 (1977),
reprinted in 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5963..... 27
